

## Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa



luntinlupa

Nakakaproud!

## **RESOLUTION NO. 2022-166**

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE POLICIES EMBODIED IN EXECUTIVE ORDER NUMBER 51 OTHERWISE KNOWN AS THE NATIONAL CODE OF MARKETING OF BREASTMILK SUBSTITUTES, BREASTMILK SUPPLEMENTS AND RELATED PRODUCTS \*\*\*\* Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon Sponsored by: Hon, Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro Hon. Coun. Alexson V. Diaz Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao Hon, Coun, Rachel Katriel Ann C. Arciaga Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa Hon. Coun. Jedidiah R. Presnedi, LPT Hon. Coun. Ting Niefes Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes Hon. Coun. Francis lan T. Bagatsing Hon. Coun. Luvi P. Constantino Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr. Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez Hon. Coun. Rodolfo W. Moldez, Jr. Hon, Coun. Walter A. Arcilla Hon. Coun. Kenichi D. Takagi, Jr.

WHEREAS, to ensure the safe and adequate nutrition for infants through the protection and promotion of breastfeeding, Executive Order No 51 was signed in 1986 by President Corazon C. Aquino;

WHEREAS, the same EO 51 states the importance of public awareness about the proper use of breastmilk substitutes and supplements and related products through adequate, consistent and objective information and appropriate regulation of the marketing and distribution of the said substitutes, supplements and related products;

WHEREAS, the United Nations, in 2017, updated its International Code of Marketing of Breastmilk Substitutes which contains a set of recommendations to regulate the marketing of breast-milk substitutes, feeding bottles and teats and promote breastfeeding as "unparalleled in providing ideal food for infants;"

WHEREAS, EO 51 contains policies on breastfeeding which include among others: Information and Education on breastfeeding; regulation on the promotion, advertising of breastmilk substitute and administrative controls;

NOW THEREFORE RESOLVED AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the 10<sup>th</sup> Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, to adopt the Policies Embodied in Executive Order Number 51 otherwise known as The National Code of Marketing of Breastmilk Substitutes, Breastmilk Supplements and Related Products.

People's dente

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773 Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa



Nakakaproud

## Page 2 Resolution No. 2022-166

**RESOLVED FURTHER**, that to effectively implement the provisions of *Executive Order No. 51*, the City Mayor is authorized to organize a Monitoring Team, define its function and appropriate funds for its operations.

ADOPTED, by the 10<sup>th</sup> Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, this 27<sup>th</sup> day of December 2022, or its 25<sup>th</sup> Regular Session.

CONCURRED: DISTRICT 1: COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO Member Member ATY C. BONCAYAO COUN Member COUN, RACHEL KATRIEL ANN C. ARCIAGA Member ruagel EL RHIA A. TADEFA COUN. ALLAN REY A. CAMILON COUN. I Member Member COUN. TING NIEFES COUN. JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT Member Member **DISTRICT 2:** COUN. FRANCIS IAN T. BAGATSING COUN. MARK LESTER M. BAES Member Member Chlonstan COUN/LUNE P. CONSTANTINO Member COUN. ENGR. MAMERTO T. SEVILLA, JR. ember an COUN. ENGR. MARISSA C. RONGAVILLA Member **Muntinlup** 

People's Center Building, Putatan/Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773 Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa



Page 3 Resolution No. 2022-166

COUN. ENGR/ARLENE D. HILAPO Member COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ

COUN. RØDOLFOW. MOLDEZ, JR. Member

COUN. WALTER A. ARCILLA President Sectoral Representative Association of Barangay Chairman

**COUN. KENJEHI D. TAKAGI, JR.** President Sectoral Representative Federation of Sangguniang Kabataan

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

CECILIA C.LAZARTE Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

mMa

ARTEMIO A. SIMUNDAC City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED: RUFINO B. BIAZON ROZZ City Mayor

Date: 7 9 JAN 2022

Norie/10th /S6



People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa Oty, Philippines 1773 Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com